
Regular
Tuesday, November 15, 2005 7:00 PM

Administration Building
400 East Loop 340

Waco, TX 76705

Agenda

I. Roll Call, Establishment of Quorum, and Call to Order
II. Opening Ceremony
III. Review and Approve Listing of Agenda Items
IV. Public Participation
V. Recognition Items

Presenter: Dr. Monte Geren
V.A. Business Office Staff - FIRST Rating
V.B. LVHS Student Telly Walthall and Dr. Tamra Walthall, Board Member, 

for Hurricane Relief Efforts
V.C. LVISHPMC Student Chelsi Gill - HOTCOG Writing Contest Winner
V.D. Bellmead Junior City Council
V.E. LVHS Marching Band - UIL Division I Rating
V.F. TMEA All Region Band
V.G. LVHS DCP Student Rebecca Munozcano - Winner of the Holiday Card 

Design Contest
VI. Special Reports

VI.A. Construction Report
Presenter: Mr. Cliff Brown

VI.B. Legislative Report
Presenter: Dr. Tamra Walthall

VI.C. Superintendent's Report
Presenter: Dr. Monte Geren

VII. Departmental Reports
VII.A. Highly Qualified Teacher Reports for 2004-2005

Presenter: Mr. Al Bishop
VIII. Consider Approval of Consent Agenda Items

VIII.A. Minutes for Meetings Held
Presenter: Dr. Monte Geren and Ms. Lori Mynarcik

VIII.B. Personnel Items - Resignations, Contract Recommendations / Renewals, 
Job Descriptions(s) or Revisions to Job Description(s), and Revisions to 
Paygrade Chart
Presenter: Mr. Al Bishop

VIII.C. Textbook Update
Presenter: Ms. Maria Green

VIII.D. Monthly Budget Analysis Report
Presenter: Mr. Gary W. Williams

VIII.E. Tax Collection Report
VIII.F. Texas Association of School Board (TASB) Policy Update 76 Affecting 

(LOCAL) Policies



Presenter: Mr. Al Bishop
VIII.F.1. CAA (LOCAL) Fiscal Management Goals and Objectives: 

Financial Ethics
VIII.F.2. DC (LOCAL) Employment Practices
VIII.F.3. EHBD (LOCAL) Special Programs: Federal Title I
VIII.F.4. FD (LOCAL) Admissions
VIII.F.5. FDB (LOCAL) Admissions: Intradistrict Transfers
VIII.F.6. FDD (LOCAL) Admissions: School Safety Transfers
VIII.F.7. FL (LOCAL) Student Records
VIII.F.8. FNAA (LOCAL) Student Expression: Distribution of Nonschool 

Literature
VIII.F.9. FOD (LOCAL) Student Discipline: Expulsion

VIII.G. Budget Change Requests
VIII.H. Amended Quarterly Investment Report

Presenter: Mr. Gary W. Williams
IX. Action / Discussion Items

IX.A. Consider Approval of Resolution of Votes Cast to Elect Directors for the 
McLennan County Appraisal District for the Years 2006-2007
Presenter: Dr. Monte Geren

IX.B. Discussion of Budgetary Matters Related to the 2005-2006 Budget
Presenter: Dr. Monte Geren

IX.C. Discussion of Liability Issues Surrounding the Incident at McLennan 
County Challenge Academy on January 11, 2005
Presenter: Dr. Monte Geren

X. Closed Meeting
X.A. Discussion Regarding Personnel Appointment, Employment, Evaluation, 

Reassignment, Duties, Discipline, Dismissal, Complaint, or Charges
X.A.1. Discussion of Liability Issues Surrounding the Incident at 

McLennan County Challenge Academy on January 11, 2005
X.B. Confer With Employees of the District to Receive Information or Ask 

Questions (If Needed)
X.C. Discussion Regarding Student Discipline (If Needed)
X.D. Consultation with the District's Attorney (If Needed)

XI. Adjournment
XII. Supplemental Reading Materials

Presenter: Dr. Monte Geren

 



ROLL CALL, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, AND CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at m.

Board of Trustees Members Present:

Board of Trustees Members Absent:

School Personnel Present:

Others Present:



BOARD PRESIDENT:

THE OPENING CEREMONY CONSISTING OF THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

TO THE AMERICAN FLAG AND TO THE TEXAS FLAG WILL BE PROVIDED BY:

(NAME, TITLE, POSITION, LVISD CAMPUS/DEPT.)

PLEDGE TO UNITED STATES FLAG. I pledge allegiance to the
Flag of the United States of America, and to the Republic for
which it stands, one nation under God, indivisible, with liberty
and justice for all.

PLEDGE TO TEXAS FLAG: Honor the Texas Flag, I
pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one and indivisible.



APPROVE LISTING OF AGENDA ITEMS

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Dr. Monte Geren and Board President

Background Information:
Board Members are asked to review the listing of agenda items.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against

Abstain:



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person(s):
Board President and Dr. Monte Geren

Background Information:
LVISD POLICY BED (LOCAL) -- Public Participation: At regular meetings the Board shall allot 30
minutes to hear persons who desire to make comments to the Board. Persons who wish to participate in
this portion of the meeting shall sign up with the presiding officer or designee before the meeting begins
and shall indicate the topic about which they wish to speak.

Limit on Participation: Audience participation is limited to the portion of the meeting designated for that
purpose. At all other times during a Board meeting, the audience shall not enter into discussion or debate
on matters being considered by the Board, unless recognized by the presiding officer. No presentation
shall exceed five (5) minutes. Delegations of more than five persons shall appoint one person to present
their views before the Board.

Board’s Response—Specific factual information or recitation of existing policy may be furnished in
response to inquiries, but the Board shall not deliberate or decide regarding any subject that is not
included on the agenda posted with notice of the meeting.

Complaints and Concerns—Complaints and concerns for which other resolution channels are provided
shall be directed through those channels. The presiding officer or designee shall determine whether a
person who wishes to address the Board has attempted to solve a matter administratively. If not, the
person shall be directed to the appropriate policy to seek resolution before bringing the matter to the
Board at a subsequent meeting.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A



RECOGNITION ITEMS

A. Business Office Staff - FIRST Rating
B. LVHS Student Telly Walthall and Dr. Tamra Walthall, Board Member, for Hurricane Relief

Efforts
C. LVISHPMC Student Chelsi Gill - HOTCOG Writing Contest Winner
D. Bellmead Junior City Council
E. LVHS Marching Band - UIL Division I Rating
F. TMEA All Region Band
G. LVHS DCP Student Rebecca Munozcano - Winner of Holiday Card Design Contest

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Dr. Monte Geren

Background Information:
This portion of the board meeting is reserved to recognize students and staff for exemplary
accomplishments beyond the District level.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A



SPECIAL REPORTS

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
N/A

Background Information:
This portion of the meeting is to provide special reports to the Board of Trustees.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
This report is being provided for informational purposes.



1. Construction Report

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Mr. Gary W. Williams and Mr. Cliff Brown

Background Information:
This portion of the board meeting is reserved to update the Board of Trustees on construction projects.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A



2. Legislative Report

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Dr. Tamra Walthall

Background Information:
This portion of the board meeting is reserved to update the Board of Trustees on legislative issues
pertaining to public education.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A



3. Superintendent's Report

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Dr. Tamra Walthall

Background Information:
This portion of the board meeting is reserved to update the Board of Trustees on calendar and
miscellaneous items.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A



DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
N/A

Background Information:
This portion of the meeting is to allow district personnel to provide reports to the Board of Trustees.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
This report is being provided for informational purposes.



Highly Qualified Teacher Report for 2004-2005

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only Date: November 15, 2005

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Al Bishop

Background Information:
See attached.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A















CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
N/A

Background Information:
The consent agenda shall include items of a routine and/or recurring nature grouped together under one
action item. For each item listed as part of a consent agenda, the Board shall be furnished with
background material. All such items shall be acted upon by one vote without separate discussion, unless
a Board member requests that an item be withdrawn for individual consideration. The remaining items
shall be adopted under a single motion and vote.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against

Abstain:



Approve Minutes for Meeting(s) Held

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Dr. Monte Geren or Lori Mynarcik

Background Information:
The Board shall prepare and retain minutes or make a tape recording of each of its open meetings. The
minutes shall state the subject matter of each deliberation and shall indicate each vote, order, decision, or
other action taken by the Board. The minutes or tapes are public records and shall be made available for
public inspection and copying on request to the Superintendent or designee.

Fiscal Implication:
None.

Administrative Recommendation:
Board review and approval.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



La Vega I.S.D. Board of Trustees
Minutes of the Regular Meeting

October 18, 2005

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT - Phil Bancale, Mildred Watkins, Rodney Outlaw,
Dr. Tamra Walthall, Randy Devorsky, Kevin Harris, and Henry C. Jennings.

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT – None.

SCHOOL PERSONNEL PRESENT - Dr. Monte Geren, Gary W. Williams, Dr.
Sharon M. Shields, Al Bishop, Cliff Brown, Charles Langlotz, Jerry Brem, Bryant
Adams, Bonnie McRae, Peggy Johnson, Tammy Brinkman, Patricia Harvey, Kristi
Rizo, Nancy Muhammad, Chris Borland, Gordon C. Heath, Connie Hill, Dana
McAdams, Debbie Grellhesl, Maria Salazar, Sue Hurst, and Lori Mynarcik.

OTHERS PRESENT - Steve Harvey, Paula Bryant, Shanisha Bryant, Phyllis and
Bullard Batts, Megan Batts, Pamula Goff, Lonzo Goff, Jasmine Banks, Mike
Brummett, Dennisa Poling, Jeffery L. Bucher, Ruth U. Bucher, Yolanda Gongora,
Sonya Durst, Linda Pack, Aericka Ridge, Myron Ridge, and Jody McAdams.

CALLED TO ORDER AND OPENING CEREMONY - Board President Phil Bancale
established a quorum and brought the board meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. Mr. Gary
W. Williams, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services, led the Pledge to the
United States Flag and the Pledge to the Texas Flag.

APPROVED LISTING OF AGENDA ITEMS - Motioned by Mr. Harris and seconded
by Mr. Devorsky, the Board unanimously approved the listing of agenda items.

PUBLIC HEARING ON AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE LIVISD FINANCIAL
INTEGRITY RATING SYSTEM OF TEXAS (FIRST) REPORT - Mr. Gary W.
Williams, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services, and Mr. Charles Langlotz,
Director of Finance, conducted a public hearing on the Schools Financial Integrity
Rating System of Texas (FIRST) Report. The District received a Superior
Achievement Rating on the FIRST Report. There were no questions or comments
from the audience. Mr. Bancale and Dr. Geren expressed their appreciation to Mr.
Williams and his staff for their diligence in ensuring that the taxpayer's dollars are
well cared for and used in an efficient manner to support student instruction.

La Vega Independent School District Office of the Superintendent
3100 Bellmead Drive, Waco, Texas 76705-3096
254-799-4963 ♦ 254-799-8642 FAX



La Vega Independent School District
Minutes of the Regular Meeting – October 18, 2005
Page 2

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - The following persons addressed the Board of Trustees
during the Public Participation portion of the board meeting:

1. Yolanda Gongora, 1225 Crow Drive, Waco, Texas on the subject of dress
code and uniforms

2. Dennisa Poling, 1104 Somerset, Waco, Texas on the subject of dress code
3. Myron Ridge, 4001 Colina, Waco, Texas on the subject of dress code
4. Aaericka Ridge, 4001 Colina, Waco, Texas on the subject of dress code
5. Linda Pack, 4523 Michigan, #C, Bellmead, Texas on the subject of dress

code
6. Paula Bryant, 3600 Scroggins Drive, Bellmead, Texas on the subject of

unresolved cheerleading issues

RECOGNITION ITEMS

LVHS Student Jewelisha Jefferson - The Board of Trustees recognized LVHS
Freshman Student Jewelisha Jefferson for the Teen Trib article she wrote titled
"These Fashion Trends Have to Go."

LVHS Student Martin Rodriguez - The Board of Trustees recognized LVHS
Student Martin Rodriguez for his recent volunteer efforts and assistance to hurricane
victims.

PEIMS Staff - The District's PEIMS Staff was recognized for achieving zero errors
on the 2004-2005 PEIMS Summer/Submission 3. Those recognized were: Debbie
Grellhesl - District PEIMS Specialist; Brenda Sulak - La Vega Primary Center;
Connie Hill - La Vega Primary Center; Patricia Williams - La Vega Elementary
School; Debbie Ray - La Vega Intermediate School H. P. Miles Campus; Gayle
Richter, La Vega Intermediate School H. P. Miles Campus; Deahn Kroll - La Vega
Junior High School George Dixon Campus; Maria Salazar, La Vega High School,
and Sue Hurst - La Vega High School.

SPECIAL REPORTS - Board Members were given the following special reports.

Construction Report - Mr. Cliff Brown, Director of Construction, provided a report
on current construction projects.

Superintendent's Information to the Board - Dr. Geren, Superintendent, updated
the Board on calendar and other miscellaneous items.

Legislative Report - Dr. Tamra Walthall, the Board's Legislative Liaison, provided a
report on legislative issues.



La Vega Independent School District
Minutes of the Regular Meeting – October 18, 2005
Page 3

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS - Board Members were given the following
departmental reports.

Fall Report on 2005-2006 Class Sizes/Enrollment - Dr. Sharon M. Shields,
Assistant Superintendent for Instructional Services, provided a report to inform the
Board of class sizes and enrollment data for the fall semester.

Update on Testing - Dr. Shields provided the Board with information on TAKS
Retesters and on the activities planned for increased TAKS scores.

Advanced Academic Opportunities - Dr. Shields provided Board Members with
information about advanced course offerings and opportunities at La Vega High
School.

McLennan Community College (MCC) Performance Report on May 2004 High
School Graduates Attending MCC - Dr. Shields provided the Board with a report
prepared by McLennan Community College (MCC) on the performance of the 2004
graduating seniors who enrolled at MCC.

APPROVED CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS - On a motion by Mr. Harris and
seconded by Mr. Outlaw, the Board unanimously approved the following Consent
Agenda items:

• The minutes for the September 20, 2005 regular board meeting;
• The minutes September 29, 2005 called board meeting;
• The resignation of LeAnn Folden;
• The Quarterly Investment Report as of August 31, 2005;
• The Monthly Budget Analysis Report as of September 30, 2005; and
• The District's certified PDAS appraisers as follows: Dr. Monte Geren, Dr.

Sharon Shields, Al Bishop, Jerry Brem, David Fuller, Jocelyn Peirce, Marsha
Moore, Bryant Adams, Elicia Krumnow, Steve Hanks, Bonita McRae, Chris
Borland, Kristi Rizo, Peggy Johnson, David Edison, Kelly Bray, Tammy
Brinkman, Karla Davis, Laura Shank, Judy Spring, Bob Balshaw, and Chris
Rankin.

The following Consent Agenda Item(s) were discussed further and/or presented for
information and review:

Textbook Update - All textbooks for the 2005-2006 school year have been ordered.
Campus textbook coordinators are submitting supplemental textbook requests.



La Vega Independent School District
Minutes of the Regular Meeting – October 18, 2005
Page 4

Textbook requests are being ordered within 3 school days. Teacher textbook needs
that are not funded through the state are being ordered by the campus.

ACTION / DISCUSSION ITEMS - The following items were considered and/or
approved by the Board of Trustees.

Approved District and Campus Improvement Plans - Motioned by Mr. Outlaw
and seconded by Mr. Jennings, the Board unanimously approved the 2005-2006
District Improvement Plan and Campus Improvement Plans as presented. Each
principal provided a brief overview of their plan and answered questions.

First Reading of Texas Association of School Baord (TASB) Policy Manual
Update 76 Affecting (LOCAL) Policies - Board Members reviewed TASB Policy
Manual Update 76 affecting (LOCAL) policies.

CLOSED MEETING - A closed session of the Board was declared at 8:50 p.m. on
October 18, 2005 as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas
Government Code Section 551.074, to discuss personnel or to hear complaints
against personnel. The closed meeting ended at 9:10 p.m. on October 18, 2005.

ADJOURNMENT - On a motion by Mrs. Watkins and seconded by Mr. Jennings, the
Board unanimously agreed to adjourn the meeting at 9:10 p.m. on October 18,
2005.

Date of Board Approval

President, La Vega I.S.D. Board of Trustees

Secretary, La Vega I.S.D. Board of Trustees



Personnel Items

1. Personnel Resignations, Contract Renewals, and Contract Recommendations
2. Job Description(s) or Revisions to Job Description(s)
3. Paygrade Chart or Revisions to Paygrade Chart

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Note: Additional personnel items finalized after board agendas have been printed will be submitted at the
board meeting.

Contact Person:
Mr. Al Bishop

Background Information:
Board Members approve the resignations of all professional personnel.

The Board of Trustees of any independent school district may employ by contract a superintendent, a
principal or principals, teachers, or other executive officers for a term not to exceed the maximum
specified in this section. In those independent school districts with a scholastic population of fewer than
5,000, the term of such contracts shall not exceed three years.

The personnel department, campus principals, and management teams interview and check references
on each applicant who makes application to become a member of the staff of the La Vega Independent
School District.

The Board of Trustees must approve revisions to the LVISD Job Description Manual.

Fiscal Implication:
Personnel salaries are a budgeted item.

Administrative Recommendation:
Board approval of the resignations, contract renewals, contract recommendations, job descriptions or
revisions to job descriptions, and revisions to the Paygrade Chart as presented.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



I hereby authorize the administration to utilize my signature stamp to issue contracts to personnel and approve
resignations as recommended herein.

President, La Vega ISD Board of Trustees

November 15, 2005

Personnel Contracts/Resignations

RESIGNATIONS

The following resignations are presented for approval:

Name Assignment Reason for Resignation

Paul Brinkman
Math Teacher
LVHS

Personal

Donald Hanks
Math Teacher
LVHS

Retiring

George Kilgo
History Teacher
LVHS

Health



LVISD SUBSTITUTE PAY PROGRAM
Effective for the 2005-06 School Year

SUBSTITUTES FOR TEACHERS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

REGULAR CERTIFIED LONG-TERM MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

$60 daily N/A High school diploma or GED
Region 12 training session

$65 daily

$100.00
after 20

consecutive days

Texas certified teacher
Region 12 training session

* Consecutive days in the same assignment unless otherwise approved by the Superintendent

AUXILIARY SUBSTITUTES FOR CUSTODIANS AND FOOD SERVICE WORKERS

From To MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

$6.15
hourly

$8.00
hourly

High school diploma or
GED preferred but not required

MCCA TUTORS

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

$8.00
hourly N/A High school diploma or GED

Approved by the LVISD Board of Trustees on November 15, 2005



Textbook Update

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only Date: November 15, 2005

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Maria Green

Background Information:
All textbooks for the 2005 - 2006 school year have been ordered. Campus textbook coordinators are
submitting supplemental textbook requests. Textbook requests are being ordered within 3 school days.
Teacher textbook needs that are not funded through the state are being ordered by the campus.

Fiscal Implication:
None. Textbooks selected will be provided by the state.

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A



Monthly Budget Analysis Report

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Gary W. Williams

Background Information:
The District compiles and reports budget and expenditure data to the Board on a monthly basis. The
report is organized by major fund category (General, Special Revenue, Debt Service, and Capital
Projects) and function category within fund category.

Fiscal Implication:
The budget report reflects all transactions through the end of the month preceding the Regular Board
meeting. Reports are cumulative throughout the fiscal year, which begins September 1.

Administrative Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Board approve the Monthly Budget Analysis Report as submitted.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



La Vega Independent School District
Comparison of Revenue, Expenditures and Fund Balance

as of 10/31/2005

Description General Fund
Approved Year-to-Date Percent

Budget Expenditures Expended

Revenue:
Local & Intermediate Sources 6,331,486$ 181,310$ 2.86%

State Sources 10,576,619$ 3,821,753$ 36.13%

Federal Sources 65,000$ 6,423$ 9.88%

TOTAL REVENUE 16,973,105$ 4,009,486$ 23.62%

Expenditures:
Instruction Services 9,341,984$ 1,791,516$ 19.18%

Instructional Media 324,375$ 52,710$ 16.25%

Staff Development 258,090$ 24,478$ 9.48%

Instructional Administration 275,575$ 38,516$ 13.98%

School Leadership 1,365,739$ 226,759$ 16.60%

Guidance & Counseling Services 721,190$ 121,820$ 16.89%

Attendance & Social Work 67,839$ 4,312$ 6.36%

Health Services 141,564$ 35,648$ 25.18%

Pupil Transportation 682,800$ 82,473$ 12.08%

Child Nutrition Services 1,866$

Co-Curricular Activities 676,922$ 94,239$ 13.92%

General Administration 998,186$ 153,015$ 15.33%

Maintenance and Operations 2,209,166$ 229,719$ 10.40%

Security Services 23,523$ 6,425$ 27.31%

Technology Services 371,697$ 80,289$ 21.60%

Community Services 103,501$ 24,810$ 23.97%

Debt Services

Capital Outlay 420$

Intergovernmental Charges 108,000$ 7,651$ 7.08%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,670,151$ 2,976,667$ 16.85%

Other Resources

Other Uses 2,242,594$

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES (USES) 2,242,594$



La Vega Independent School District
Comparison of Revenue, Expenditures and Fund Balance

as of 10/31/2005

Description

Revenue:
Local & Intermediate Sources

State Sources

Federal Sources

TOTAL REVENUE

Expenditures:
Instruction Services

Instructional Media

Staff Development

Instructional Administration

School Leadership

Guidance & Counseling Services

Attendance & Social Work

Health Services

Pupil Transportation

Child Nutrition Services

Co-Curricular Activities

General Administration

Maintenance and Operations

Security Services

Technology Services

Community Services

Debt Services

Capital Outlay

Intergovernmental Charges

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Other Resources

Other Uses

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES (USES)

Special Revenue Funds
Approved Year-to-Date Percent

Budget Expenditures Expended

1,331,275$ 287,970$ 21.63%

407,851$ 113,527$ 27.84%

4,246,034$ 387,173$ 9.12%

5,985,160$ 788,671$ 13.18%

1,803,340$ 499,536$ 27.70%

6,500$ 339$ 5.21%

206,566$ 116,055$ 56.18%

127$

184,178$ 31,280$ 16.98%

238,705$ 35,557$ 14.90%

26,901$ 6,174$ 22.95%

1,100$ 340$ 30.88%

4,100$ 0.00%

1,275,100$ 91,749$ 7.20%

85$

720$

47,900$ 12,290$ 25.66%

42,300$ 7,751$ 18.32%

1,851,821$ 508$ 0.03%

6,000$ 1,010$ 16.84%

7,122$

5,694,511$ 810,643$ 14.24%

242,594$ 0.00%

242,594$ 0.00%



La Vega Independent School District
Comparison of Revenue, Expenditures and Fund Balance

as of 10/31/2005

Description

Revenue:
Local & Intermediate Sources

State Sources

Federal Sources

TOTAL REVENUE

Expenditures:
Instruction Services

Instructional Media

Staff Development

Instructional Administration

School Leadership

Guidance & Counseling Services

Attendance & Social Work

Health Services

Pupil Transportation

Child Nutrition Services

Co-Curricular Activities

General Administration

Maintenance and Operations

Security Services

Technology Services

Community Services

Debt Services

Capital Outlay

Intergovernmental Charges

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Other Resources

Other Uses

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES (USES)

Debt Services Funds
Approved Year-to-Date Percent

Budget Expenditures Expended

1,106,228$ 16,353$ 1.48%

300,254$ 0.00%

1,406,482$ 16,353$ 1.16%

1,536,370$ 323$ 0.02%

1,536,370$ 323$ 0.02%

496,774$

366,886$



La Vega Independent School District
Comparison of Revenue, Expenditures and Fund Balance

as of 10/31/2005

Description

Revenue:
Local & Intermediate Sources

State Sources

Federal Sources

TOTAL REVENUE

Expenditures:
Instruction Services

Instructional Media

Staff Development

Instructional Administration

School Leadership

Guidance & Counseling Services

Attendance & Social Work

Health Services

Pupil Transportation

Child Nutrition Services

Co-Curricular Activities

General Administration

Maintenance and Operations

Security Services

Technology Services

Community Services

Debt Services

Capital Outlay

Intergovernmental Charges

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Other Resources

Other Uses

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES (USES)

Capital Projects Funds
Approved Year-to-Date Percent

Budget Expenditures Expended

150,000$ 90,799$ 60.53%

150,000$ 90,799$ 60.53%

14,700,000$ 2,447,898$ 16.65%

14,700,000$ 2,447,898$ 16.65%

2,000,000$ -$ 0.00%

2,000,000$ -$ 0.00%

16,106,817$

3,556,817$



Tax Collection Report

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Gary W. Williams

Background Information:
The District contracts with the McLennan County Tax Office for the collection of taxes. As a part of this
service, the County Tax Office supplies us with a monthly cumulative summary of taxes collected. This
report is submitted as a part of each month’s Consent Agenda.

Fiscal Implication:
The “Tax Collector Monthly Report” shows cumulative payments and percent collected for both current
and delinquent taxes.

Administrative Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Board approve the Tax Collection Monthly Report as submitted.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:















Consider Approval of Texas Association of School Boards (TASB) Policy Manual Update 76
Affecting (LOCAL) Policies

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Mr. Al Bishop

Background Information:
Attached.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
Board approval of TASB Policy Manual Update 76 affecting (LOCAL) policies.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:

















































Budget Change Requests

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Gary W. Williams

Background Information:
After adoption of the official budget each year, there are requests to change appropriations that arise for
several reasons:

The PTO, booster club or some other similar organization desires to purchase some items for the school.
According to regulation, these gifts must be reflected in the accounting records of the District and thus
require a budget change request.

At each school, the principal maintains a “club” fund of which part is derived from the sale of soft drinks
and school supplies. Traditionally, the principals have been allowed to use such funds at the campus at
which they are generated. To use these funds, the principal must make a budget change request.

During the course of the fiscal year, most of the organization heads realize a need to transfer
appropriations from account to account due to changing needs. Due to unforeseen circumstances,
additional appropriations are occasionally required. Such an instance might be emergency repairs to a
roof. The budget is a flexible document. Budget change requests are the way that accountability for that
flexibility is maintained.

Fiscal Implication:
The fiscal implications of the budget change requests are noted in the attached document.

Administrative Recommendation
The administration recommends approval of the budget requests as presented.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



NOVEMBER 2005
BUDGET CHANGE REQUESTS

La Vega High Club Fund
(Club Fund for PSAT/NMOT)

$597.00

La Vega High Club Fund
(Club Fund reimburse the District)

$805.74

Gift from Bellmead Lions Club
(General Supplies District Gifted & Talented)

$500.00

TOTAL $1,902.74



Quarterly Investment Report Amendments

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Mr. Gary W. Williams

Background Information:
Attached are amendments to the Quarterly Investment Report which was presented to the Board on
October 18, 2005.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
Board approval of the amendments to the Quarterly Investment Report.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



LA VEGA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POSITION-BY FUND
AS OF AUGUST 2005

LONE STAR MBIA Am-BANK TOTAL
FUND CHECKING TEXPOOL TEXAS TERM POOL INVESTORS BOND ACCT BY FUND

OPERATING FUND 397,498.92$ 11,809.96$ 919.15$ 4,486.90$ 414,714.93$
PAYROLL FUND 456,657.50 1,041.24 2,429.92$ 460,128.66
FOOD SERVICE 16,920.29 25,796.86 0.00 42,717.15
CHALLENGE ACADEMY 16,286.56 128,587.90 144,874.46
SCHOLARSHIP FUND 6,353.99 6,353.99
INTEREST & SINKING FUND 14,575.92 0.00 179,255.93 193,831.85
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 0.01 35,955.38 35,955.39
CONSTRUCTION FUND 6,174,668.67 6,174,668.67
BOND ACCOUNT 5,722,875.57$ 5,722,875.57

TOTAL BY TYPE 908,293.18$ 140,397.86$ 6,202,425.92$ 2,429.93$ 219,698.21$ 5,722,875.57$ 13,196,120.67$



LA VEGA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
DETAIL OF TRANSACTIONS FOR MBIA-INVESTMENT POOL
QUARTER ENDED 08/31/05

CAPITAL PROJECTS
BOOK MARKET

DATE PURCHASES REDEMPTIONS INTEREST VALUE VALUE

BAL.05/31/05 $35,664.59 $35,664.59

06/30/05 88.53 35,753.12
07/31/05 97.60 35,850.72
08/31/05 104.66 35,955.38

BAL. 08/31/05 35,955.38 $35,955.38

INTEREST & SINKING

DATE BOOK MARKET
PURCHASES REDEMPTIONS INTEREST VALUE VALUE

BAL 05/31/05 $177,806.37 177,806.37

06/30/05 441.32 178,247.69
07/31/05 486.52 178,734.21
08/31/05 521.72 179,255.93

BAL. 08/31/05 179,255.93 $179,255.93

GENERAL FUND
BOOK MARKET

DATE PURCHASES REDEMPTIONS INTEREST VALUE VALUE

BAL 05/31/05 708,088.38 $708,088.38

06/24/05 (555,350.00) 152,738.38
06/30/05 1,381.43 154,119.81
07/27/05 (150,000.00) 4,119.81
07/30/05 354.02 4,473.83
08/31/05 13.07 4,486.90

BAL. 08/31/05 4,486.90 4,486.90

GRAND TOTAL AT 08/31/05 219,698.21



ACTION / DISCUSSION ITEMS

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
N/A

Background Information:
The following items are included for board discussion and possible action.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A



Consider Approval of Resolution of Votes Cast to Elect Directors for the McLennan County
Appraisal District for the Years 2006-2007

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Dr. Monte Geren

Background Information:
See attached.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:







TAXING UNIT: La Vega Independent School District  
 

RESOLUTION OF VOTES CAST TO ELECT DIRECTORS FOR THE McLENNAN COUNTY 
APPRAISAL DISTRICT FOR THE YEARS 2006-2007 

 

WHEREAS, Section 6.03 (k) of the Texas Property Tax Code, requires that each taxing unit 
entitled to vote cast their vote by Resolution and submit results of that vote to the Chief 
Appraiser of the McLennan County Appraisal District before December 15, 2005. 
 

THEREFORE, the La Vega Independent School District submits the 
attached Official Ballot, as issued by the Chief Appraiser, stating the vote 
for candidates for the election of the Board of Directors for the McLennan 
County Appraisal District for 2006-2007. 
 

ACTION TAKEN this 15th day of November, 2005, in Open Session of the governing body of 
the above mentioned taxing unit; as authorized under Section 6.03 of the Texas Property 
Tax Code, for the purpose of casting votes to elect the Board of Directors of the McLennan 
County Appraisal District. 
 

___________________________  
 
___________________________ 

 
___________________________ 

 
___________________________ 

 

ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________ 



Discussion of Budgetary Matters Related to the FY 2005-06 Budget

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Dr. Monte Geren

Background Information:
Will be provided at the board meeting.

Fiscal Implication:
Will be provided at the board meeting.

Administrative Recommendation:
Will be provided at the board meeting.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



Discussion of Liability Issues Surrounding the Incident at McLennan County Challenge Academy
on January 11, 2005

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Dr. Monte Geren

Background Information:
Will be provided at the board meeting.

Fiscal Implication:
Will be provided at the board meeting.

Administrative Recommendation:
Will be provided at the board meeting.

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:



CLOSED MEETING

A. Discussion Regarding Personnel Appointment, Employment, Evaluation,
Reassignment, Duties, Discipline, Dismissal, Complaint, or Charges

1. Discussion of Liability Issues Surrounding the Incident at McLennan County
Challenge Academy on January 11, 2005

B. Confer with Employees of the School District to Receive Information or to Ask
Questions (If Needed)

C. Discussion Regarding Student Discipline (If Needed)

D. Consultation with District's Attorney (If Needed)

Presented for:
Board action Report/Review Only

Supporting documents:
None Attached Provided Later

Contact Person:
Dr. Monte Geren

Background Information:
The Board may enter into a closed meeting after the following requirements have been met:

1. A quorum of the Board has first been convened in open meeting for which notice has been given.
2. The presiding officer has publicly announced in open meeting that a closed meeting will be held.
3. The presiding officer has identified the section or sections of the Open Meetings Act or other

applicable statutes that authorize the holding of such closed meeting.

Fiscal Implication:
N/A

Administrative Recommendation:
N/A

A closed meeting was declared at .m. on , 2005 to

discuss:

The closed meeting ended at .m. on , 2005.



ADJOURNMENT

Motion:

Second:

For:

Against:

Abstain:

Date and Time:



 
 

 
SCHWARTZ & EICHELBAUM, P.C. 

 

 

 

Austin        D/FW Metroplex       Nacogdoches 

www.edlaw.com     800.488.9045 

 
November 1, 2005 
 
As a benefit of our relationship with you and your trustees, it is our pleasure to 
present you with Schwartz & Eichelbaum, P.C.’s first edition of “The Board 
Minutes.”  
 
“The Board Minutes” serves to educate or remind trustees and administrators of 
critical legal requirements and practical pointers pertaining to meeting management 
and other governance concerns.  This one page, bimonthly resource was designed to 
be an easy addition to your board packets.   
 
We are convinced “The Board Minutes” will quickly become a helpful and relied 
upon tool to assist you in keeping your trustees armed with timely information and 
sound legal perspective.   “The Board Minutes” will be provided to you at no charge 
as a function of our emphasis on preventive law and our client association with your 
district. 
 
Of course, we would appreciate feedback from you or your board members on this 
publication and any areas of concern you would like us to address in upcoming 
editions.  Please address your comments or questions to information@edlaw.com.   
 
Enjoy! 
 
SCHWARTZ & EICHELBAUM, P.C. 
 
 

mailto:information@edlaw.com?subject=The%20Board%20Minutes%20Feedback
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Schwartz & Eichelbaum, P.C.

Austin        D/FW Metroplex        East Texas
information@edlaw.com   •   800.488.9045

w w w. e d l a w. c o m

The Board Minutes is a one page resource distributed twice every
month by Schwartz & Eichelbaum, P.C. to educate or remind trustees
of critical legal requirements and practical pointers pertaining to school
district management. If you have questions or would like more information,
please contact our office at 800.488.9045.

Contractor / Vendor Grievances
In the 2005 legislative session, the Texas Legislature explicitly waived
school districts’ immunity for breach of written contract claims. As a
result, we have recommended that districts develop policies requiring
contractors and vendors to file any grievances that they may have with
the school district before filing suit in court. By adopting such a policy
and incorporating the policy into contracts, contractors and vendors
are put on notice that filing a grievance with the district will be a
prerequisite to filing suit against the district.

Requiring contractors and vendors to file their grievances with the
district before filing suit allows a school district to have notice of any
potential breach of contract claims and the chance to take care of
claims before they reach the expensive process of litigation. Districts
that have adopted such policies have incorporated them either into
their existing policy at GF(LOCAL) on Public Complaints or into their
C policies covering Businesses and Support Services. Please feel free
to contact our office if interested in sample policy language.
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